
Agenda

Oxfordshire Growth Board Scrutiny Panel
Tuesday 19 January 2021 at 6.30 pm
Virtual meeting viewable by weblink
From 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021, the Oxfordshire Growth Board meetings are managed 
by Vale of White Horse District Council.
Contact: Kevin Jacob, Growth Board Democratic Services Officer
E-mail: democratic.services@oxfordshiregrowthboard.org  
Telephone: 01235 422191
Website: www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org 

Members:

Councillor Andrew Gant (Chair)
Councillor John Tanner
Councillor Craig Simmons

Oxford City Council 

Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Lucinda Wing
Councillor Sean Woodcock, (Vice-Chair)

Cherwell District Council

Councillor Nick Carter
Councillor Damian Haywood
Councillor Richard Webber

Oxfordshire County Council 

Councillor Peter Dragonetti
Councillor David Turner
Councillor Sarah Gray 

South Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Andy Cooke
Councillor Jenny Hannaby
Councillor Matt Barber

Vale of White Horse District Council

Councillor Derek Cotterill 
Councillor Alex Postan
Councillor Julian Cooper

West Oxfordshire District Council 

The quorum is six members, one from each council. Substitutes are allowed and should be 
notified to the contact above. 

The meeting will be web streamed. Please see the note at: 
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=604&MId=2787 on how 
to observe the meeting. 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the contact officer 
know in advance of this meeting.  

mailto:democratic.services@oxfordshiregrowthboard.org
http://www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org/
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=604&MId=2787


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence, substitutes; declarations of interest and 
Chair's announcements  

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 6 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020

3.  Public participation  (To Follow)

Members of the public may submit an address or question in writing to the Scrutiny 
Panel, where full notice of the question or address is given to the secretariat no later than 
17:00 on Wednesday 13 January 2021. Questions and addresses submitted should be 
no longer than one side of A4 paper in Arial 12 font. The address or question will be 
circulated to the Panel and public speakers will be invited to speak at the virtual meeting, 
subject to technical arrangements being in place. Written submissions may also be read
out by the Chair or Democratic Services Officer where requested or if the person making 
the request for public speaking is not able to attend the meeting. A response may 
begiven at the meeting or a written answer supplied.

Questions and notice of addresses must be submitted to
democratic.services@oxfordshiregrowthboard.org

4.  England's Economic Heartland Briefing  (To Be Tabled)

To receive a presentation/update to the Growth Board from England’s Economic 
Heartland regarding the outcomes of their recent Transport Strategy consultation, and 
next steps for finalising the Strategy.

5.  Growth Board response to Scrutiny Panel recommendations  
(Pages 13 - 14)

To consider the Growth Board’s response to the recommendations from the Scrutiny 
Panel meeting held on 17 November 2020. 

6.  Update on Healthy Place Shaping  (Pages 15 - 48)

To consider a report to the Growth Board which provides an update on activities that 
have been undertaken to embed healthy place shaping into its workstreams and the 
strategies that underpin them.  As part of this work a Health Impact Assessment Toolkit 
has been developed for use in Oxfordshire and the Growth Board is asked to endorse its 
use across the county.

mailto:democratic.services@oxfordshiregrowthboard.org


7.  Community Led Housing  (Pages 49 - 51)

To consider a draft letter from the Growth Board to HM Government concerning 
Community Led Housing which the Growth Board is asked to endorse. 

8.  Housing and Growth Deal Reports  

(a)  Infrastructure sub-group update (Pages 52 - 55)

To receive the summary notes from the meeting held on 14 December 2020

(b)  Oxfordshire Plan 2050 sub-group update (Pages 56 - 57)

To receive the summary notes from the meeting held on 18 December 2020

9.  Work Programme for the Scrutiny Panel and Action Log - January 
2021  (Pages 58 - 66)

To discuss the draft work programme for the Panel as submitted by the Panel’s Scrutiny 
Officer and requests for information/actions from previous meetings

10.  Dates of next meetings  

The dates of future Scrutiny Panel meetings are below. 

 Tues 16 Feb 2021 6.30 pm (proposal that this be cancelled)
 Tues 16 Mar 2021 6.30 pm 
 Tues 1 June 2021 6.30 pm

Councillors’ duties on declaring interests

General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the council’s area; licences for land in the council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s register of interests 
which is publicly available on the council’s website. 

Declaring an interest 
Where any matter disclosed in your register of interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.  If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting 
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed. 

Member’s Code of Conduct and public perception 



Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer 
an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place 
yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is 
that the matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the code as a whole and regard 
should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if 
they were civil partners.  





Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Oxfordshire Growth Board Scrutiny 
Panel

HELD ON TUESDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM
VIRTUAL MEETING VIEWABLE BY WEBLINK

Present:

Councillors Andrew Gant (Chair), Andy Cooke, Peter Dragonetti, Sarah Gray, 
Jenny Hannaby, Damian Haywood, Liz Leffman, Alex Postan, Craig Simmons, 
John Tanner, David Turner, Richard Webber, Lucinda Wing and Sean Woodcock, (Vice-
Chair) 

Officers contributing to and supporting the Panel:
Amit Alva Project and Scrutiny Officer – Oxfordshire Growth Board
Hannah Doney Head of Corporate Finance - Oxfordshire County Council
Andrew Down Acting Deputy Chief Executive, Partnerships – South and Vale 

Councils
Ahmed Goga Director of Strategy and Programmes - OxLEP
Caroline Green Assistant Chief Executive – Oxford City Council
Susan Harbour Strategic Partnerships Manager – South and Vale District Councils
Kevin Jacob Democratic Services Officer – Oxfordshire Growth Board
Gordon Mitchell Chief Executive - Oxford City Council
Stefan Robinson Growth Board Manager – Oxfordshire Growth Board
Paul Staines Interim Head of Programme - Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal 

29. Apologies for absence, substitutes; declarations of interest and 
Chair's announcements 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Nick Carter, Oxfordshire County 
Council, Councillor Matt Barber, Vale of White Horse District Council, Councillor Julian 
Cooper, West Oxfordshire District Council, (who was substituted by Councillor Liz 
Leffman) and Councillor Derek Cotterill, (West Oxfordshire District Council). 

There were no declarations of interest. 

It was agreed that the order of the agenda would be altered to consider substantive items 
of business prior to information items. 

It was noted that a recording of the meeting could be found by clicking on this link

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Y4T-Q0CzHNw&t=2510s


30. Minutes of the previous meetings 

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 15 September 2020 and 21 October 2020 
were approved as a correct record subject to the correction of reference to ‘housing 
supply’ on under minute 14 to ‘housing land supply’. 

It was also brought to the attention of the meeting that minute 25 included a hyperlink to a 
written answer provided to Dr Peter Collins, CPRE Oxfordshire, which also formed part of 
the record of the meeting.

31. Public participation 

It was noted that on this occasion no requests for public participation had been submitted.

32. Growth Board response to Scrutiny Panel recommendations 

The Panel noted the Growth Board’s response to the recommendations from the meetings 
held on 15 September 2020 and 21 October 2020 as set out in the Agenda. 

The Chair referred to Recommendation 2 from the Panel’s 15 September meeting which 
related to the Local Natural Capital Plan in detail. Stefan Robinson, Growth Board 
Manager confirmed that the response had been drafted working with the Environment 
Agency and that they would be happy to follow up further if the Panel wished to clarify any 
of the responses further. 

The Chair asked for further clarity in respect of Recommendation 2.i, making the point that 
natural capital was about natural capital and ecosystem services and not monetary value. 

[...]
turing and 
international tourism.

35. The promotion of Low/Zero Carbon Housing in Oxfordshire 

The Panel considered a report to the Growth Board providing an update on the promotion 
of low/zero carbon housing within Oxfordshire. This followed the agreement by the Growth 
Board of several recommendations with this objective at its meeting in March 2020. Paul 
Staines, Interim Head of Programme, Oxfordshire Growth Deal introduced the report as 
the first of a series of periodic updates and drew the Panel’s attention to a draft letter to the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government attached to the report 

Page 8



concerning the need for higher building standards and to progress by district and city 
authority.  

The Panel welcomed the report and the proposed letter whilst making several suggestions 
to the letter. It was recognised that definitions around ‘low’ and ‘zero carbon’ were very 
important and it was felt that the Growth Board needed to be clear around the definitions it 
was referring to because of the numerous different interpretations in use. It was suggested 
that a national definition of zero carbon housing which included carbon generated during 
construction should be used as set out by the UK Green Building Council. Finally, it was 
suggested that given the serious concerns expressed by many Oxfordshire councillors 
regarding HM Government’s Planning White Paper, reference to the welcoming of the 
broad thrust of the White Paper should be removed. 

The Panel was informed that a webinar organised by the Growth Board to promote greater 
provision of zero carbon housing was to take place on 9 December 2020 and members 
were asked to do what they could to promote this within their own organisations and to the 
public. 

RESOLVED: That the Panel recommends that the Growth Board in the letter to the 
Secretary of State recommend that there be a national standard for Zero-Carbon housing 
which reflects the Net Zero-Carbon Buildings Framework Definition as outlined by the UK 
Green Building Council

36. Oxford to Cambridge Arc Update 

Andrew Down, Acting Deputy Chief Executive - Partnership, South and Vale Councils and 
Chair of the Growth Board Executive Officer Group provided a verbal update on issues 
arising within the Oxford to Cambridge Arc. He highlighted that the Oxford to Cambridge 
Economic Prospectus discussed at the previous Panel meeting had been submitted to HM 
Government with the aim of informing the Comprehensive Spending Review. Other 
ongoing pieces of work included work around economic recovery and the concept of the 
Green Arc.  It was expected that following further expected announcements relating to the 
CSR, that HM Government would begin to lead a piece of work around the development of 
the Arc Spatial Framework and plans for a public engagement exercise around the Arc’s 
work. Finally, the Panel was updated that following the start of his full-time role as Oxford 
to Cambridge Arc Director, Bev Hindle was putting together a small central Arc resource.  

37. Inclusive Economy Seminars Summary Report 

The Panel considered a report to the Growth Board summarising the findings of the 
Inclusive Economy Seminars and learnings as well as the report’s recommendations to 
help inform next steps to establish an Inclusive Economy Commission. Caroline Green, 
Assistant Chief Executive Oxford City Council presented the report and highlighted that 
previous discussions within the Growth Board had recognised the challenge of tackling 
inequalities in income and economic opportunities within Oxfordshire despite the county’s 
position of having a strong economy within the UK. Addressing this challenge had been 
reflected in the Growth Board’s revised purpose agreed earlier in 2020 as part of 
maximising both social as well as environmental gain from growth and within the Local 
Industrial Strategy and draft Oxfordshire Strategic Vision. 

The Panel was informed that the rep
[...]
 agreed to add 
the item to the Panel agenda as an urgent item after the publication of the agenda. 

The report was presented to the Panel by Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive Oxford City 
Council who highlighted that the Stage 1 Oxfordshire Rail Corridor Study had identified a 
growing demand for rail travel within the county, but in order to deliver this new rail 
infrastructure was required to increase capacity and improve Oxford station. The Growth 
Board was to be asked to support Network Rail’s bid for funding. 

Members of the Panel strongly supported the need for new rail infrastructure in the county 
and the proposal that the Growth Board should write in support of Network Rail’s 
application for funding. It was also suggested by a member that over the longer term, 
autonomous vehicles would have a greater role than rail and by another that the reopening 
of lines such as the Caterton to Oxford line should also be investigated. However, it was 
acknowledged that a phased approach needed to be taken and that securing funding for 
the schemes set out in the Network Rail bid was the current priority.

39. Housing and Growth Deal Reports

(a) Oxfordshire Plan 2050 Update 
The Panel considered a report to the Growth Board which set out an update on work to 
produce the Oxfordshire Plan and outlined proposals for a new Plan timeline. 

Page 10



RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report.

(b) Oxfordshire Plan 2050 sub-group update 
The Panel noted the summary notes of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 subgroup held on 17 
September 2020 and 15 October 2020.

(c) Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal Progress Report - Quarter Two 
Year Three 

The Panel considered a report to the Growth Board which set out progress at Quarter 2, 
Year 3 with the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal. 

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report.

(d) Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal Financial Report Quarter 2 
2020/21 

The Panel considered a report to the Growth Board which provided an update on the 
2020/2021 financial position at the end of Quarter 2 for the Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal. Hannah Doney, Head of Corporate Finance Oxfordshire County Council 
presented the report. 

It was confirmed to the Panel that the HM Government Growth Deal Infrastructure Grant 
Payment of £30m due in September as referred to in para 3.1.4 of the report remained 
outstanding. Although this would be closely monitored, payment was expected it was not 
felt to be a cause for concern at this stage. If the situation changed the Growth Board 
would be informed. 

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report.

(e) Housing Advisory Sub-group update 
The Panel noted the summary notes of the Housing Advisory Subgroup held on 27 
October 2020.

40. Work Programme for the Scrutiny Panel and Action Log - 
November 2020 

The work programme and action log were considered as set out in the Agenda. The Chair 
drew members’ attention to the officer response to the Panel’s request for further 
information around definitions of affordable housing and whether affordable housing 
developed by partner councils and registered providers was affordable in practice for local 
people. A full and comprehensive report had been produced and Panel was encouraged to 
read it in detail. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

41. Dates of next meetings 

The Panel noted the dates for scheduled meetings as follows:

 Tues 19 Jan 2021 6.30 pm
 Tues 16 Feb 2021 6.30 pm (to be cancelled)
 Tues 16 Mar 2021 6.30 pm
 Tues 1 June 2021 6.30 pm

Page 11



The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman Date

Page 12



Growth Board response to recommendations of the Growth Board Scrutiny Panel 
Recommendations made on 17th November 2020

The Growth Board is requested to provide a draft response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Panel, to be published as a supplement 
collectively with the Scrutiny Panel’s report, for decision at its meeting on 24 November 2020. 

Recommendation Agree
? Comment

Recommendation 1. That 
[...]
 residents alike.  

Executive Summary and Purpose:
This report provides members of the Growth Board with an update on activities 
that have been undertaken to embed healthy place shaping into its workstreams 
and the strategies that underpin them.  As part of this work a Health Impact 
Assessment Toolkit has been developed for use in Oxfordshire and the Growth 
Board is asked to endorse its use across the county.
Recommendations:
The Growth Board is asked to:

1. confirm its continued support of healthy place shaping as a strategic 
priority and the approach that is being taken to deliver it.

2. endorse the use of the Health Impact Assessment Toolkit and to support 
its use across the county.

Appendices:
A: Oxfordshire Health Impact Assessment Toolkit

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This report provides members of the Board with an update on activities that 
have been undertaken to scale and embed healthy place shaping.  As part of 
this work a Health Impact Assessment Toolkit has been developed for use in 
Oxfordshire and the Growth Board is asked to endorse its use across the 
county.

Engagement and Governance 

2. In December 2018 a Healthy Place Shaping Working Group was set up to 
enable a network of officers from across the organisations represented on the 
Growth Board to take this work forward.  Each of the District planning 
authorities are represented on this group together with representatives from 
Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group, the Public Health, Cultural 
services and Communities teams at Oxfordshire County Council, and the 
Oxfordshire 2050 Plan team. This group has met on a bimonthly basis and the 
results of its activity are reported in section 8.

3. Rosie Rowe was appointed as lead officer to coordinate this approach and 
reports to the Growth Board Director; the lead officer is a member of the 
Executive Officer Group of the Growth Board to enable healthy place shaping 
principles to inform discussions at the strategic level.  

4. A co
[...]
calling for the 
renewal of the Community Housing Fund for a further five years to mirror the recently 
announced Homes England Affordable Housing programme. We believe this will provide 
security and certainty for the growing CLH sector and provide a route to delivery for thousands 
of new, community-based affordable homes.

Yours Sincerely,

Councillor Emily Smith

Leader of Vale of White Horse District Council and Chair of the Oxfordshire Growth Board

Councillor Susan Brown

Leader of Oxford City Council and Chair of Oxfordshire Growth Board Housing Advisory Sub-
group

Page 51



Infrastructure Subgroup notes - 14 December 2020

Notes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Oxfordshire Growth Board Infrastructure 
Sub-Group

HELD ON MONDAY 14 DECEMBER 2020 AT 2.00 PM
VIRTUAL VIA MS TEAMS

Present:

Councillor: Pieter-Paul Barker, Councillor Yvonne Constance, Councillor Tom Hayes, 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Councillor Judy Roberts and Phil Southall 

Officers: John Disley (Oxfordshire County Council), James Gagg, (Oxfordshire County 
Council), Kevin Jacob, (Oxfordshire Growth Board), Owen Jenkins (Oxfordshire County 
Council), Jo Muncaster, (City Science), Elliott Reid, (City Science) and Paul Staines, 
(Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal Team)

9 Apologies for absence and notifications of substitutions; 
declarations of interests; Chair's announcements 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ian Hudspeth and Councillor Jeff Haine. In 
Councillor Hudspeth’s absence it was agreed that Councillor Yvonne Constance would 
chair the meeting. 

Councillor Constance informed the subgroup that Sue Halliwell, Director for Planning and 
Place at Oxfordshire County Council would be leaving to take up a new role in West 
Berkshire Council in the New Year. Councillor Constance and members of the subgroup 
thanked Sue Halliwell for her significant contribution in supporting the subgroup.

10 Notes of the previous meeting 

The notes of the meeting held on 24 August 2020 were agreed as a correct
[...]
ing the developmental approach and timeline. 

In discussion, members of the subgroup welcomed the update and what was felt to be a 
real refocussing on tackling climate change and moving towards zero carbon. 

The subgroup noted the update.

16 Dates of next meetings 

The dates of future meetings were noted and the addition of an extra meeting on 1 March 
2021 agreed. 

 8 February 2021
 1 March 2021
 26 April 2021

Page 54



Infrastructure Subgroup notes - 14 December 2020

Any other business

In response to a question, officers confirmed that they were continuing to explore future 
options around funding for local stations which had been unsuccessful under the current 
round of Rail Ideas Funding.

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm

Page 55



Oxfordshire Plan 2050 Subgroup notes  - 18 December 2020

Notes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Oxfordshire Growth Board Oxfordshire 
Plan 2050 Advisory Sub-Group

HELD ON FRIDAY 18 DECEMBER 2020 AT 10.00 AM
VIRTUAL VIA MSTEAMS

Present:

Councillors , Colin Clarke, Jeff Haine, Alex Hollingsworth, Michele Mead (Chair), 
Anne-Marie Simpson and Catherine Webber

Officers: Giles Hughes (West Oxfordshire District Council), Kevin Jacob, 
Andrew Thompson, (Oxfordshire Plan 2050 Team) and Rachel Williams (Oxfordshire Plan 
2050)

27 Apologies for absence and notifications of substitutes 
declarations of interest; Chair's announcements 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Jeannette Matelot, Oxfordshire 
County Council.

28 Notes of the previous meeting 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2020 were agreed.

29 Report from the Heads of Planning on checking the consistency of 
the OGNA work with the Strategic Vision 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive West Oxfordshire District Council provided a verbal update 
from the latest Oxfordshire Heads of Planning meeting. This had considered and 
discussed the issue of whether any adjustments should be made in respect of the 
Oxfordshire Growth Needs Assessment, (OGNA) proj
[...]
hysical health.

Physical health
£118M

Physical Health value calculated from 
active recreation visits.

Agricultural production
£763M

Agriculture production from over 
847,000 hectares of farmland 
– 34% livestock & 76% arable. Food 
provision is essential for maintaining the 
health of society.

Air quality
£43M

Avoided healthcare cost due to the 
removal of 57,000 tonnes of air pollutants.

CO2
Climate regulation 
£70M

The value of 650,000 tonnes of carbon 
sequestered from habitats such as 
woodland and peatland. Climate change 
affects the social and environmental 
determinants of health.

Timber
£11M

The net value of sustainably managed 
timber from over 94,000 Hectares of 
woodland across the Arc. 

Flood regulation
£11M

The estimated value of 592 million m3 
of flood storage provided by woodlands 
across the Arc.

Water supply
£413M

863 million m3 of water abstracted for 
clean water supply and energy generation. 
Access to clean water underpins 
our health.

Water quality
£334M

Value of water quality is based on how 
much people are willing to pay to know 
the water quality in their local/national 
rivers is in a good condition. This 
approach estimates the value of water 
quality to citizens for amenity, recreation 
and “non-use” (wellbeing) reasons.

P
age 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Growth Board response to Scrutiny Panel recommendations
	6 Update on Healthy Place Shaping
	6. 201112 Oxon HIA Toolkit FINAL

	7 Community Led Housing
	7. Letter to SoS - Community Housing Fund V4

	8a Infrastructure sub-group update
	8b Oxfordshire Plan 2050 sub-group update
	9 Work Programme for the Scrutiny Panel and Action Log - January 2021
	9. Appendix to action plan




Minutes of the meeting


  

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Oxfordshire Growth Board Scrutiny 

Panel 

 

HELD ON TUESDAY 19 JANUARY 2021 AT 6.30 PM 

VIRTUAL MEETING VIEWABLE BY WEBLINK 
 

 

Present: 
 
Councillors Matthew Barber, Andy Cooke, Derek Cotterill, Peter Dragonetti, Mike Gotch, 
Sarah Gray, Jenny Hannaby, Damian Haywood, Dan Levy, Alex Postan, Craig Simmons, 
John Tanner, David Turner, Richard Webber and Sean Woodcock, (Vice-Chair) 
 
Officers contributing to and supporting the Panel: 
Amit Alva Project and Scrutiny Officer – Oxfordshire Growth Board 
Andrew Down Chair of the Growth Board Executive Officer Group 
Susan Harbour  Strategic Partnerships Manager – South and Vale District Councils 
Kevin Jacob Democratic Services Officer – Oxfordshire Growth Board 
Stefan Robinson Growth Board Manager – Oxfordshire Growth Board 
Rosie Rowe Lead Officer for Healthy Place Shaping  
Paul Staines Interim Head of Programme - Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal  
Martin Tugwell Programme Director – England’s Economic Heartland 
 
 
 
 

42. Apologies for absence, substitutes; declarations of interest and 
Chair's announcements  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Nick Carter, Oxfordshire County 
Council; Councillor Julian Cooper, West Oxfordshire District Council (who was substituted 
by Councillor Dan Levy); Councillor Andrew Gant, Oxford City Council (who was 
substituted by Councillor Mike Gotch); Councillor Tom Wallis, Cherwell District Council; 
and Councillor Lucinda Wing, Cherwell District Council. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
 

43. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 



  

 

44. Public participation  
 
It was noted that on this occasion no requests for public participation had been submitted. 
 

45. England's Economic Heartland Briefing  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Martin Tugwell, Programme Director, England’s 
Economic Heartland (EEH). This detailed the work of EEH in promoting, with strategic 
partners, the economic potential of the region, while responding to challenges such as 
climate change and pressure on infrastructure. The Panel was briefed on the development 
of the EEH Transport Strategy and the accompanying consultation. They were also 
informed of EEH’s ambition to support sustainable growth through a world class, 
decarbonised transport system. 
 
In discussion, members of the Panel explored issues around the promotion of rail vs 
autonomous private vehicles and the need to consider the accessibility of transport options 
in rural areas. The need for improved electric vehicle charging infrastructure was also 
stressed 
 
A view was expressed that an inherent tension existed between the aim of decarbonisation 
and a reduction in journeys, and the EEH Transport Strategy’s assumption that private 
vehicle mileage would continue to increase (with a consequent need to build more roads). 
The Panel was informed that the challenges of realising a decarbonisation agenda were 
fully recognised, and that further measures and targets would be needed to achieve 
carbon neutrality by 2040. Several members also expressed the view that clear and 
consistent political leadership would be needed to persevere with the more controversial 
green infrastructure schemes (e.g. bus gates) so that the longer-term benefits of these 
projects could be realised.   
 
It was also important that HM Government as part of its ‘levelling-up’ agenda continued to 
invest in Oxfordshire. This was not just because of the county’s importance to the national 
economy, but also due to the economic and life expectancy inequalities that exist within 
Oxfordshire. The Panel was informed that for these reasons it was crucial that a strong 
case be made to HM Government that infrastructure investment within Oxfordshire and the 
wider EEH region would help the whole UK economy.    
 
The Panel noted the presentation and thanked Martin Tugwell for attending and answering 
their questions. 
 

46. Growth Board response to Scrutiny Panel recommendations  
 
The Panel noted the Growth Board’s response to the recommendations from the meeting 
held on 17 November 2020 as set out in the Agenda.  
 
A member of the Panel referred to the Growth Board’s response to Recommendation 3 
(which had asked the Board to recommend to HM Government that it adopt the UK Green 
Building Council definition of Net Zero-Carbon). It was felt that they had missed the 
Panel’s emphasis that this definition should be adopted and that, therefore, this needed to 
be reiterated. The Vice-Chair indicated that he would raise this point when he attended the 
Growth Board. 
 



  

Discussion also took place regarding the further information provided by the Environment 
Agency in response to Recommendation 1 (which had sought clarification of whether plans 
had been made by the Growth Board and Environment Agency to assess flood risk in rural 
areas). Several members of the panel expressed the view that rural flooding concerns 
across the county were not being taken seriously. Andrew Down, Chair of the Growth 
Board Executive Officer Group, clarified that the Environment Agency had indicated that 
they had undertaken a strategic generalised assessment of flood risks across the Oxford 
to Cambridge Arc. Moreover, detailed flood risk assessments of specific areas would be 
undertaken as part of the local planning process. 
 
After further discussion, and an acknowledgment of the financial constraints facing the 
Environment Agency, it was agreed that the Growth Board should be asked to lobby HM 
Government on the urgent need for greater focus and investment in flood prevention – 
especially in rural areas of Oxfordshire. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Growth Board be requested to write to the Department for Food and 
Rural Affairs requesting greater focus and investment in preventative measures to address 
flooding in Oxfordshire. 
 

47. Update on Healthy Place Shaping  
 
The Panel considered a report – presented by Rosie Rowe, Lead Officer for Healthy Place 
Shaping – providing the Growth Board with an update on the activities undertaken to 
embed healthy place shaping into their workstreams and strategies. The Board was also 
asked to endorse the use across Oxfordshire of a Health Impact Assessment Tool. 
 
In discussion, the Panel was pleased to note the work undertaken around healthy place 
shaping given the variation in health outcomes within the county. They also supported the 
recommendation to endorse the Health Impact Assessment Tool. 
 
In addition, the Panel recognised that there was a balance to be struck in the development 
of a Health Impact Assessment Tool between creating a document that was overly 
proscriptive and one that was too general. They also felt that there needed to be a clearer 
emphasis that the use of the Assessment Tool applied to both existing and new 
communities and developments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Panel recommend to the Growth Board that the Health 
Impact Assessment Toolkit (and supporting text) be amended to emphasise that it can 
apply to existing developments as part of both ongoing and new place shaping initiatives. 
 

48. Community Led Housing  
 
The Panel considered a report to the Growth Board requesting it to endorse a letter to the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government asking for a 
continuation of the Community Housing Fund. 
 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel supported the recommendation to endorse the letter. There were 
no further comments. 
 
 
 



  

49. Housing and Growth Deal Reports 
 

(a) Infrastructure sub-group update  
The Panel noted the summary notes of the Infrastructure sub-group held on 14 December 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED: That the summary notes be noted. 
 

(b) Oxfordshire Plan 2050 sub-group update  
The Panel noted the summary notes of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 sub-group held on 17 
December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: That the summary notes be noted. 
 

50. Work Programme for the Scrutiny Panel and Action Log - January 
2021  
 
The Panel’s work programme and action log – as set out in the Agenda – were 
considered. Attention was drawn to the appendix to the action log which contained a report 
from the Oxford to Cambridge Arc and OxCam Local Natural Capital Plan: ‘A snapshot of 
the value of nature – The OxCam Arc’. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

51. Dates of next meetings  
 
The Panel noted the dates for scheduled meetings as follows:  
 

 Tuesday 16 March 2021 6.30 pm 

 Tuesday 1 June 2021 6.30 pm 
 
It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 16 February 2021 be cancelled. This was 
due to the cancellation of the Growth Board scheduled for 22 February. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel meeting scheduled for 16 February 2021 be cancelled. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 

 
 


